(2025-2029) and thereafter a terminal growth rate based on the company’s own performance. When calculating
the present value of expected future cash flows, a pre-tax discount rate is used. Based on the tests and analyses
conducted, there is currently no impairment need in any of the three segments. In the comparative year, there
was no impairment need. Sensitivity analyses have been conducted for all cash-generating units. See further
information below.

Significant assumptions

2024-12-31 2023-12-31

Pre-tax discount rate (WACC)
- Rock Sweden 15.2% 14.3%
- Foundation Sweden 15.0% 14.2%
- Rock Norway 15.4% 16.0%

Long-term growth rate 2.0% 2.0%

Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity analyses have been performed to evaluate whether changes in WACC, EBIT margin and long-term
growth rate would indicate need for impairment. A total of four different sensitivity analyses per segment were
conducted; long-term growth rate decreases by 1%, EBIT margin decreases by 1%, WACC increases by 1% and
EBIT margin decreases by 0.5% and WACC increases by 1%. Based on the sensitivity analyses, there is no need
for impairment for any of the cash-generating units.

NORDISK BERGTEKNIK AB  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2024102

NOTES - THE GROUP

Goodwill
Other intangible

assets Total
2024-12-31

Accumulated acquisition values
Opening acquisition value 1,016.7 18.5 1,035.2
Acquisitions for the year 0.0 7.2 7.2
Translation difference 1.0 0.0 1.0
Closing accumulated acquisition values 1,017.8 25.7 1,043.4

Accumulated amortisations
Opening amortisations - -6,3 -6,3
Amortisation for the year - -3,7 -3,7
Translation difference - 0,0 0,0
Closing accumulated amortisations - -10,0 -10,0

Closing reported value 1 017,8 15,7 1 033,5

2023-12-31

Accumulated acquisition values
Opening acquisition value 903.9 16.9 920.9
Business combinations 123.7 0.1 123.7
Acquisitions for the year - 1.5 1.5
Translation difference -10.9 0.0 -10.9
Closing accumulated acquisition values 1,016.7 18.5 1,035.2

Accumulated amortisations
Opening amortisations - -4.2 -4.2
Amortisation for the year - -2.1 -2.1
Translation difference - 0.0 0.0
Closing accumulated amortisations - -6.3 -6.3

Closing reported value 1,016.7 12.2 1,028.9

Amortisation of SEK 3.7 (2.1) million are reported as depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible
fixed assets in the Group’s consolidated income statement.

Of the Group’s intangible fixed assets, SEK 755.8 (752.3) million is attributable to Sweden, SEK 161.6 (164.5)
million is attributable to Norway and SEK 116.0 (112.1) million is attrubutable to Finland.

Goodwill divided into operating segments

2024-12-31 2023-12-31

Rock Sweden 299.6 295.7
Foundation Sweden 556.5 556.5
Rock Norway 161.6 164.5
Total 1,017.8 1,016.7

103NORDISK BERGTEKNIK AB  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES - THE GROUP

Note 12
Right-of-use assets

Accounting principles
The group’s leasing agreements primarily consist of right-of-use assets regarding  properties, vehicles,  machinery
and equipment.

The group has chosen to apply the relief provision for short-term leasing agreements (leases with a term of less
than 12 months) and has also chosen the relief provision regarding leasing agreements for which the underlying
asset is considered to have a low value. Lease payments for short-term leasing agreements and assets with low
value are recognized as an expense on a linear basis over the lease term. When calculating the present value